yjamato

B ik St B =

Instruction Manual

EEEEPRHERETRS Y
SUPER HIGH SPEED CYLINDER BED
CHAINSTITCH MACHINE

VG2700-8

VG2700DEUKGHIAE & AENR R DD &
TEHUTWET,

VG27000HikEBAE t HDOETZHEHETS
Lo
FHROERICH > TiE. BRIKHHEEE
BRI TERHIAWLLEE, ABELCERL
THOBIELLBENCLEE W,

Ffo. BTmACHE oI, BEWCEDA
PNWDTHEREONBETBICEBELTLEE
(AN

Adjustments different from VG2700
are mentioned in this book.

Read this book in combination with
INSTRUCTION and PARTS LIST of
VG2700.

Before using this sewing equipment,
please read the instruction manual
and understand the contents well.
After reading the instruction manual,
please keep it in a location where it
is easy to access for operators.

v,

Ny VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MG, C3,LTD.



H X/Contents

1. ¥&EE 1
2. ELWEWS 2
2.1 ROBUA 2

3. TYVORE 4
3.1 HREONE 4
3.2 #HRZ s OB 4
33 N LREDAIE 4
4. ik 5

1. Sewing speed 6
2. Proper operation 7
1.1 Threading 7

3. Sewing machine adjustment 9
2.1 Needle thread eyelet position 9
22 Needle thread guide position 9
2.3 Thread take-up eyelet position 9

4. Specifications 10
*k%k%k% |ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST s % % %



1. same

DIV VOREEEEIX 6000rpm,  #HHAMERE I 5500rpm TF,

FLOSS v 2ERT2E &1, RO 200 HE 1 » A)13 4800rpm BECHEAT2 L. o % BERR
BCREHMER T2 8 TEET,

1 VG2700-8



2. ELWMEWS
EETEEE

VG2700-8 DS
RVBELTHIEEIE. BREAORZHEATLEZ Y,
HRDBFOTOBVESIZ., TORBLRZATELLELTLAEZ v,

etk
ADBIEZHOFIMETHEHL, VoRABPHZYNEL L ThORDTEHITBLEL TL # &\,

EHOHADBT —FBRICESZ L) ICRERTELCELTLE R,

Yo B#i D%
BUOBEPHETL 22 T4%
BIEHLTLEE Y,

INRF LI
HREBI 0

£

B wHEDL RO G
o1
() BAERDO LA~ @231 < &AL DB
R IR
RUBBHTC 3 ETREEISML DS BHENY S Lo Rihis, Lo @EMLCh L AED
THhEE L TR, FROMEICRL T RS0,

() “UT” . ” UT-A” ZBENZOBAOL—ROBELA
« JEHEIIRA DXHIc. N—23RBEEARL DL —I%R
B () @O~RZBEBLTIEZN,
* RRT bR RE EBUOENRD L ZIX, RIBD
EHN—NRBAQ L DEBEN —O~REZHELT
- S

VG2700-8 2



2. IEUWEWEA

VG2700-8-31 Di5&

RVBELTHIEEIE. BEADRZHBATLEER Y,
FRBBELOTORVEAIR., TOLBLR(E3I)ZHETEL
BLTLEE Y,

Yotk
ROBEOHEZHOFRETE EHL, Lok AKEUCER2Y)
DELLTOORDTHITELELTLE R Y,

EHDOHRDBBT —FRICR S XICR3ZRTELE
LTI,

EYREBIRE, SR EMD L VE ERI2D X I ITHREELTL
7EE,

Yo LEfi b %
BOHBHTHES TR
BIEHLTLFEZ Y,

S
=N

Z V2

—"

O

ANRFILIZ
FEBEI W0

G

53 B FKHEDB RS
s —r3% s
BOBHHTS 5 ¥ TREISHL TR S, iz s (P SREROOLS—@%5 ¢ L RBL 2RI
CHIDEE LTS, AT,
FEBLBIZ. LA—Q@ZFL THLRERD
(?EE) “UT” . 9 UT‘A” gﬁﬁg@%ﬁ@}l/‘—}\o;ﬁo)ﬁbﬁ %m@ﬁﬁ‘:ﬁbf ( ffg ll)o

* EEEIIA DXHIc. L= 8EARL b IL—3%
B () @O~REEBLTEINY,

R T ru AR EHUODENRDE EE, RIBD
EHIIEN—=NEBEAQ I VEEL— 1 ONLEEL T
SE-12R

3 VG2700-8



3. 3Y DA

AEE .

(:#*EﬁSWE~4WfE—@®iﬁEWU~ E—SDEEFILEHEE LTRSS,

o

3.1 #HREOHE

BERIBEOEEBOMNENKITRENTNET,
LERVORLEEFREBEDDO FRROBIZEDLE T F AW,
HDO#REO LK

i DB D
EOSHED T Ol 0 /@ - H]

FHREE TIT D LEHANEA. LT3 LR IEE Y £, TW l®

B 4

3.2 #RZFHrDMUE

HARZ r OQOBEDMBIIE RV ECONHED T2
E HRBEVBEBODOARROFLINLHAZ yr OO LEE T4
m T,
FHRON—TERELSTHHEERLHMORTVREFEHENS
Baid, LxVO%BD. #5452 »®% LT, $hor—F
ZNSLTRHEEET, #RZr@F TIFTLIEE N,

3.3 W LREDHE
%1_ iiL. J§§—

B LRERDE—7@LY ., H bkl () QRUI L%

——

@\”7 S

) DOARHLIE 3 mTICH 50N EE BT, B
<

7

HERE ) OOIERTEED, REZ TOHFBEIZEINL,
=R BRIV EER EoFRICEINLE T, L

N—REEDSTEDHLENE X1, H A4 (E) QR I %\

EE 3mm }-
BUODEZNRDEEL. HLRE (E) ORI LRE
F) @%&ELTFTLES, O
IRFIDITITREBI RN TLEEY, =6

VG2700-8 4



P
=
-3

il * [vG2700-87 5 %

% o |EEEPEE 3 ARG 2 AR I > v

S @~ ik |445m (B) x220m (i) x405m (%)

w4 A [280m

& & [40.5kg

% B WM R [ISOEK 406, 407, 602, 605

H B [=v b, XYY REOHRE L, bR, 1B 2BV

e # B (mEEs 60008t (FHXEKE)

1.4~3.6m

% v B E & BOEK 1INE54mE  7~18%
30mi  8~21%

A 8§ [UYXI28GAS  #9~#14 (fE#s#10)

o @ |3%8  4.8m, 5.6m, 6.4m

(2 A&t 3.2mm, 4.0mm)

HoZXtra—7

31mm

W x kb F |GHES.6mHE FHivAE :6.0m. HEFiDHMEL: 7.0m

EYVHRAHE FE (DEARFEHRY (4707 X M)
1:0.9~1:1.4 (iE#E)

Z B XY XK |1:09~1:1.8 (BREESFEHEIZEROCEEI22.5mU TOZ &)
1:0.6~1:1.1 (V 7 A BEHEIZ & D [[EE)

Z B 2 VY [7PryRIICEVAZurP v R A

OB 5 B Ao -2 ETT32Lick)EEERS TG

M | 5 B |roaf PRV itk zBEEHEH

bia| b= W < FSEAAL N No. 28

By H B |800cc

B AV F B |7V EREER. XRERR

VG2700-8



1.Sewing speed

The highest sewing speed of this sewing machine is 6000rpm, and the sewing of using regularly speed is
5500rpm.

When a new sewing machine is used, the first 200 hours (about one month) can excellently use the sewing
machine for a long term by using it by about 4800 rpm.

VG2700-8 6



2 .Proper operation

21 Threading IO

In the case of VG2700-8

When had been threaded, knot the preset thread and new one together to rethread.
When not threaded, see this threading chart to thread correctly.

YrNeedle thread

Pull thread until it reaches the front of the needles. And, cut off knots just before needle eye to
rethread.

Thread needle thread for left needle as it is in the inmost recess as illustrated.

Y¢ Spreader thread
Pull thread until the knot is out.

Q)

S\
i 2

S §§§L
0

i
ﬂa

SN
"”@%@

With the UT and
UT-A device

thread.

©;
¥¢ for using
stretchable threads

Fig. 1

Note: For easy theading, pull the lever® in
the thread take—up eyelet holder@.
After threadeing, restore the holder@
to the operating position with the
lever @.

¥% looper thread
Pull thread until the knot is out.
Then, cut off the knot.
(Notice) Threading for sewing with “UT” or” UT-A” .
* For standard type, thread looper® through
looper thread eyelet (left)@.
* For less stretchable threads, thread looper
® without threading looper eyelet (left)@.

7 VG2700-8



2.Proper operation

in the case of VG2700-8-31

When had been threaded, knot the preset thread and new
one together to rethread.
When not threaded, see this threading chart(Fig.3) to
thread correctly.
Y¢Needle thread
Pull thread until it reaches the front of the
needles. And, cut off knots just before needle eye to
rethread.

Thread needle thread for left needle as it is in the

inmost recess as illustrated(fig.3).

Tighten needle thread, when light material is sewing. Fig. 2

The following thread as shown in a
right Fig. 2.

Y¢ Spreader thread
Pull thread until the knot is out.

Do not
thread.

Fig.3 ; v for using
stretchable threads
Note: For easy theading, pull the lever @ in the
thread take—up eyelet holder@.
After threadeing, restore the holder @ to
“UT” or” UT-A” . the operating position with the lever®.

¢ looper thread
Pull thread until the knot is out.
Then, cut off the knot
(Notice) Threading for sewing with
* For standard type, thread looper® through
looper thread eyelet (left)@.
% For less stretchable threads, thread looper
® without threading looper eyelet (left)@.

VG2700-8 8



3.Sewing machine adjustment

/A WARNING

ALWAYS turn OFF the motor switch and check that motor stops before adjustment.

3.1 Needle thread eyelet position

The standard positions of each needle thread eyelet are
shown in the figure.

Care should be taken so that the center of the screws
is aligned eyelet bracket@.

- right needle thread eyelet@: top line

- middle needle thread eyelet®: middle line

— left needle thread eyelet®: bottom line

To tighten needle thread, raise the needle thread
eyelet.

To loosen, lower the eyelet.

3.2 Needle thread guide position

The standard position is that the distance is 4. 0mm
from the center of the eye in the needle thread take—up
® to the top of the needle thread guide ® when the
take-up® is at its bottom.

To make needle thread loop bigger or when stretchable
thread is used, loosen the screw® and raise the needle
thread guide®.

To make the loop smaller, loosen the screw®@ and lower
the guide®.

3.3 Thread take-up eyelet position

The standard position is that the eye centers of the
thread take—up eyelets(left)@ and (right)@ are 3mm
lower than the 1ines® on the thread take-up eyelet
holder.

To loosen , loosen the screws of the eyelets and lower

the eyelets @, @.

To tighten, loosen the screws of the eyelets and raise

the eyelets @, @.
NOTE

For using stretchable threads, move the eyelets
© and to their bottom.
Do not thread to the tention disc@.

Fig. 4

Fig.b

~7

| e

3mm

4

~

Fig. 6

VG2700-8



4. Specifications

.

VG2700-8 class

Model

Description Super high speed cylinder bed 3-needle (2-needle) interlock stitch machine
Dimensions 445 nm (L) X220 mm (W) X405 mm (H)

Circumference

of Cylinder 280 mm

Weight 40.5 kg

Stitch Type

ISO 406, 407, 602, 605

Application

Plain seams, joint seams, and hemming operation for knitted fabric

Sewing Speed

Up to 6000 rpm (during intermittent operation)

Stitch Length

1.4 - 3.6 mm
Number of stitches 7 - 18 stitches per inch(25.4 mm)

8 - 21 stitches per 30 mm

Needle System

UY X 128GAS #9 — #14 (standard: #10)

Needle Distance

3-needle: 4.8 mm, 5.6 mm, 6.4 mm
(2-neelde: 3.2 mm, 4.0 mm)

Needle Stroke

31 mm

Presser Foot Lift

For 5.6 mm of needle distance
with spreader: 6.0 mm, without spreader: 7.0 mm

Feed Regulation

By adjusting screw (available for micro adjustment)

Differential Ratio

Standard: 1 : 0.9 -1 : 1.4
1:0.9-1: 1.8 (stitch length is 2.5 mm or less in max. normal differential)
1:0.6~-1¢:1.1 (adjustable by changing position of feed bar connection)

Differential Feed
Regulation

Micro adjustment by adjuster
Adjustable by moving external lever even during operation

Lubrication

Lubrication automatically by trochoid-shaped pump

Lubricating 0il

YAMATO SF OIL No. 28

Capacity of
0il Reservoir

800 cc

Installation

Table top type or semi—submerged type

VG2700-8

10




ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

VG2700-8
VG2740-8 VG2740P-8



1
VG2700-8F, 2740-8, 2740P-8(1)

VG2700-8



VG2700-8F, 2740-8, 2740P-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) H7EFILERZRA(1) |
e ——————————

" Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3500466 Needle Thread Guide =T 1
2 3500450 SP Device, Complete Set SP & E (1) 1
3 3100384 SP Container SPH>Y 1
4 3100386 Felt SP7ziLk 1
5 3500281 Needle Thread Eyelet Bracket tREs 1
6 350009 Tapping Screw(3 X 6mm) YyErxry 2
7 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) =87 2
8 3500451 Needle Thread Eyelet #HRE 3
9 110054 Screw(M3-0.5 x 3.5) Ry 3

10 3500456 Lower Shaft(Left) T#(E) 1
11 3500448 Qil Sleeve AAILAY =T 1
12 3500441 Upper Shaft(Left) LE(E) 1
13 3500444 Connecting Rod, C. Set tRigUnOy REE) 1
14 3500446 Connecting Rod #Rigunow R 1
15 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) xRy 2
16 3500445 Needle Thread Take-up Eccentric HrgurEty 1
17 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) Ry 5
18 3500066 Driving Lever Erig) EhBE 1
19 120013 Screw(M6-1 X 15) ERY 1
20 3500442 Collar ho— 1
21 310132 [310124] OQil Wick(®4.2 X 16mm)[® 4.2 X 20mm] Ht 1
22 3500465 Needle Thread Take-up HRiRY ol 1
23 3120072 Looper Thread Take-up I—ISRBEFH L 1
24 3500458 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C. Set/JL—/SEi# 0 v R (#8) 1
25 3500459 Looper Rocker Regulating Eccentric JL—/(Ri& T+t v 1
26 0065389 Roller Bearing Z—RILRF YUY 1
27 3100149 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod IL—Ei&OY R 1
28 3100151 Looper Rocker Adjusting Pin —\GEiEBEmE 1
29 340001 Spring Pin(® 1.5 X 4mm) A7V TEy 1
30 35004861 Looper Connecting Rod, C. Set JL—1ROv KER) 1
31 3500460 L.ooper Connecting Rod —=nRaOv R 1
32 110043 Screw(M4-0.7 X 14) == 2
33 120049 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) Exy 2
34 3100142 Looper Driving Lever JL—Xeh i 1
35 160024 Screw(M6-1 x 8) =) 2
36 000637 Seal Plug B 1
37 110135 Screw(M5-08 x 7) Ry 1
38 160041 [160003] Screw(M5-0.8 X 8)[M5-0.5 X 5] Ry 1

VG2700-8



2
VG2700-8F(2)

VG2700-156M-8F, 156M-31-8F-R

VG2700-8



VG2700-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
L R ———

YT ETIVERB®E?2)

2

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3107311 Fabric Guide wHIR 1
2 110027 Screw(M2.5-045 x 35) XY 1
3 3100630 Fabric Edge Guide(Left) ER(E) 1
4 0095367 Fabric Edge Guide Chip ERFY S 1
5 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) NI=37 2
6 3100631 Fabric Edge Guide(Right) EHRE) 1
7 3108134 Stitch Plate iR 1
8 3106000 Main Feed Dog(48, 56) ®’&xEY 1
9 3139028 Differential Feed Dog(48, 56) AU 1

10 3109098 Differential Feed Dog(Middle) thix 1
11 110038 Screw(M2.5-045 x 4.5) Ry 1
12 3509202 Needle Guard(Rear) =218 1
13 3500467 Needle Thread Eyelet B 1
14 009992 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) xRy 2

VG2700-8



3

VG2740-8, 2740P-8(2)

5 EXTRA PARTS

- -8, 156M0O-8, 156SO-8, VG2740P-156S0-8 § EXTRA PARTS
VG2740-140S0 -8 O O g2 vot

17-1 Cod 29-5
17-2 ! 29-2
18
19
D

VG2700-8



VG2740-8, 2740P-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
L ——

STEFLEEBRE) 3

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req

1 3100630 Folder(Left) E8(F) 1

2 0095367 Folder Chip ERFvS 1

3 004182 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.5) Exy 2

4 3100631 Folder(Right) =R (A 1

5 3501240 Hemming Guide, C. Set BB () 1

6 3501242 Hemming Guide(Right) BwBEIERE) 1

7 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) 12287 3

8 000538 Washer AR 4

9 3501244 Fabric Guide(Right) THA R(E) 1
10 3501249 Guide WFEH 1
11 110060 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.8) Ry 1
12 3501248 Uncurler H—IVRSIE 1
13 110030 Screw(M3-05 x 2.6) Ry 3
14 3501241 Hemming Guide(Left) B ER(E) 1
15 110042 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 4) xRy 2
16 3501243 Fabric Guide(Left) A1 R (E) 1
17-1 3507064 Presser Foot, C. Set(1)(48,56,64) WMIERT) 1
17-2 3507060 Presser Foot, C. Set(1)(40) HITHET) 1
18 3507058 Presser Foot, C. Set AT (48) 1
19 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8) IERY 1
20 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INRTINR(E) 1
21 130016 Screw(M2.5-045 x 6) xRy 2
22 3107306 Presser Foot Hinge Pin HIevIEy 1
23 110084 Screw(M3-0.5 X 4.2) Ry 1
24 004154 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.2) rExy 1
25 000327 Lock Nut Oyy7Fv bk 1
26 260006 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 9.5) AERY 1
27-1 3507061 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(40) BT 1
27-2 3507065 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(48,56,64) #HI M 1
28 3508150 Stitch Plate #ik 1
29-1 3508153 Stitch Plate Tongue(40S8)(Extra Parts)#tx T (828 &) 1
29-2 3508154 Stitch Plate Tongue(48S8)(Extra Parts)#H /T (B EER5) 1
29-3 3508155 Stitch Plate Tongue(56S8) R 1
29-4 3508156 Stitch Plate Tongue(64S8)(Extra Parts)#Hix T (5T ER&) 1
29-5 3508168 Stitch Plate Tongue(40S5) R 1
29-6 3508183 Stitch Plate Tongue(56S1)(Extra Parts)#tk/M (X 2R3) 1
29-7 3508165 Stitch Plate Tongue(56M8}) R 1
30 3509007 Differential Feed Dog Bk Y 1
31 3509070 Differential Feed Dog(Middle) kY 1
32 110038 Screw(M2.5-045 X 45) kxy 1
33 3507087 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(56,64) #HIM 1

VG2700-8



VG2740-8-WF1(2)

21-2

VG2700-8



VG2740-8-WF1

EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

b 7EFLERBRER) 4

o

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3500297 Presser Spring Regulator IRy 1
2 3200132 Presser Bar Spring(Outer) HTHE/NR(K) 1
3 31013156 Presser Bar Stopper BB,y 1
4 000538 Washer Ty 1
5 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) Ry 1
6 0093480 Presser Bar BIiE 1
7-1 3107270 Walking Foot, C. Set(56) TA—FVTEIHE) 1
7-2 3107275 Walking Foot, C. Set(40)(2 Needle) ™+ —% v 7 T (4) (242 1
8 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) xRy 1
9 100052 Nut vk 1

10 3207148 Presser Foot Spring BIINE 1
11 100020 Nut Fv bk 1
12 000665 Washer A 1
13 100057 Nut Fvhk 1
14 3207146 Adjusting Screw RERY 1
15 160025 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) Ry 1
16 0060270 Yoke Pin WI3—svy 1
17 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) (=37 2
18 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INBIIRR(E) 1
19 3107306 Presser Foot Hinge Pin HIbEYIEY 1
20 110084 Screw(M3-05 x 4.2) Exy 1
21-1 3107273 Fabric Presser({width 6.2mm) /IR 1
21-2 3107272 Fabric Presser(width 15mm) HET 1
22 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) xRy 2
23 3110201 Spacer(Extra Parts) AR—Y (REEERR) 1
24-1 3107272 Fabric Presser(width 3.1mm) W T 1
24-2 3107274 Fabric Presser(width 12.6mm)(Extra Parts) iR TEETENR) 1
24-3 3107285 Fabric Presser(width 37.2mm)(Extra Parts) 73 T (#5FERSR) 1
25 3100630 Folder(Left) ER () 1
26 0095367 Folder Chip ERFvS 1
27 004182 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.5) xRy 2
28 3100631 Folder(Right) EREB) 1
29 3508150 Stitch Plate iR 1
30-1 3508168 Stitch Plate Tongue(40S5) $HRM 1
30-2 3508155 Stitch Plate Tongue(56S8) HRM 1
31 3509007 Differential Feed Dog HIEY 1
32 3509070 Differential Feed Dog(Middie) FixY 1
33 110038 Screw(M25-045 x 4.5) Exy 1

VG2700-8



yjamato

P Z2 UEERINER
VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. £0,LTD

P/N 9730097 (P/ER/I)
No.3 Edited in 2006.3
(VG2700-8) Printed in Japan 2006.2.4H®



	目次
	[P1]   1. 縫速度
	[P2]   2. 正しい使い方
	[P2]   2.1 糸の通し方

	[P4]   3. ミシンの調整
	[P4]   3.1 針糸道の位置
	[P4]   3.2 針糸受ケの位置
	[P4]   3.3 カム糸道の位置

	[P5]   4. 仕様
	Contents
	[P6]   1. Sewing speed
	[P7]   2. Proper operation
	[P7]   2.1 Threading

	[P9]   3. Sewing machine adjustment
	[P9]   3.1 Needle thread eyelet position
	[P9]   3.2 Needle thread guide position
	[P9]   3.3 Thread take-up eyelet position

	[P10]  4. Specifications

	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
	[P1]   VG2700-8F, 2740-8, 2740P-8(1)
	[P2]   VG2700-8F(2)
	[P3]   VG2740-8, 2740P-8(2)
	[P4]   VG2740-8-WF1(2)




